© 2011 CoolAutomation
CoolGate Programmers Reference Manual (PRM)
Revision 0.8  5/29/2011
CoolGate
Interface Adapter
MODBUS to VRV,VRF
Air Conditioning

Input Registers (hex)
F/P PUHZ-RP4HA
001 0011 0011 Indoor Unit Type Code
0012 TH1*10 TH1
0013 TH2*10 TH2
0014 TH3*10 TH3
0015 TH4
0016 SH*10 TH5
0017 SC*10 TH6
0018 Li TH7
0019 TH8
001A Fan
001B Hz
001C SC*10
001D LevA
001E LevB
002 0021
003 0031
...
050 0321
Indoor Type Codes
Code
(hex)
Indoor Type
80FF F/P (VRV Indoor)
800F F/P (VRV Indoor)
800C PUHZ-RP4HA (Mr SLIM)
Indoor Internal ParametersCoolGate PRM 7
www.coolautomation.com © 2011 CoolAutomation
Revision 0.8
Note:
1. Parameter*10 means that value read from CoolGate should be divided by 10 to get real parameter
value.
2. For understanding of the meaning of the parameter codes please refer to this document:
Maintenance Tools for MN converter & G-50A -Advanced
Outdoor SystemsCoolGate PRM 8
www.coolautomation.com © 2011 CoolAutomation
Revision 0.8
5 Outdoor Systems
Access to Outdoor system parameters available in CoolGate PRO only.
5.1 CoolGate D
Outdoor
System
Base Address
(hex)
Input Registers (hex)
0 0801 0801 System HP
0802 System Current in 0.1A units
0803 Evaporation Temperature
0804 Condensing Temperature
0805 System Failure
1 0811
2 0821
...
15 08F1
Outdoor Unit ParametersCoolGate PRM 9
www.coolautomation.com © 2011 CoolAutomation
Revision 0.8
6 Outdoor Unit Parameters
Access to Outdoor Unit parameters available in CoolGate PRO only.
6.1 CoolGate D
Outdoor Unit Base Address
(hex)
Input Registers (hex)
0 0901
0901 System Number
0902 HP
0903 Ambient Temperature
0904 Suction Temperature
0905 Evaporation Temperature
0906 Condensing Temperature
0907 Inverter Revolution Speed
0908 EV Opening 1
0909 EV Opening 2
090A STD1
090B STD2
090C Fan Step
1 0921
2 0941
...
15 0AE1
Outdoor Unit ParametersCoolGate PRM 10
www.coolautomation.com © 2011 CoolAutomation
Revision 0.8
6.2 CoolGate M
Outdoor
Unit
Address
Base Address
(hex)
Input Registers (hex)
PUHY PURY
051 0921 0921 Outdoor Unit Type Code
0922 TH1*10
0923 TH2*10
0924 TH3*10
0925 TH4*10
0926 TH5*10
0927 TH6*10
0928 TH7*10
0929 THHS*10
092A THBox*10
092B 63HSI*10
092C 63LS*10
092D Tc*10
092E Te*10
092F Vdc*10
0930 Iu*10
0931 Iw*10
0932 FAN
0933 Foc
0934 F(Hz)
0935
0936
0937
0938
0939
093A SCo*10
093B SCc*10
093C SHb*10
052 0941
053 0961
...
058 0A01
Outdoor Type Codes
Code
(hex)
Indoor Type
83A9 PUHY
83A2 PURY
Note:
1. Parameter*10 means that value read from CoolGate should be divided by 10 to get real parameter
value.
2. For understanding of the meaning of the parameter codes please refer to this document:
Maintenance Tools for MN converter & G-50A -Advanced
Indoors Address MapCoolGate PRM 11
www.coolautomation.com © 2011 CoolAutomation
Revision 0.8
7 Indoors Address Map
Indoor
Unit
Base
Address
(hex)
Discrete Inputs
(hex)
Coils (hex) Holding Registers
(hex)
Input Registers (hex)
1-00 1001 1001 Present 1001 On/Off 1001 Mode 1001 Room Temperature
1002 Filter Sign 1002 Fan Speed 1002 Failure Code
1003 Temperature
1-01 1011
1-02 1021
...
2-00 2001
...
3-00 3001
...
4-00 4001
...
Indoor Unit  - Indoor Unit number same as in stat command.
CoolGate Type Indoor Unit number Modbus Map Base Address
D 1-00 .. 1-15
2-00 .. 2-15
3-00 .. 3-15
4-00 .. 4-15
0x1001 .. 0x10F1
0x2001 .. 0x20F1
0x3001 .. 0x30F1
0x4001 .. 0x40F1
S
T
For Version >= 2.5.3
1-01 .. 1-99
2-01 .. 2-99
...
14-01 .. 14-99
Central Address 01-64
0x1011 .. 0x1631